



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE CIRILLO FAMILY TRUST,)	
)	
Plaintiff-Below,)	
Appellant,)	No. 130, 2019
)	
v.)	
)	Court Below:
ARAM MOEZINIA, LEWIS TEPPER,)	Court of Chancery of the
MARK WALTER, and DAVA)	State of Delaware
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,)	C.A. No. 10116-CB
)	
Defendants-Below,)	
Appellees.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

June 20, 2019

SMITH KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
David A. Jenkins (ID No. 932)
Kelly A. Green (ID No. 4095)
Jason Z. Miller (ID No. 6310)
1000 West Street, Suite 1501
P.O. Box 410
Wilmington, DE 19899 (Courier 19801)
Telephone: 302-652-8400

*Attorneys for The Cirillo Family Trust
Plaintiff-Below, Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Director Defendants Were Self-Interested with respect to the Notice of Appraisal Rights	1
A. The Cirillo Trust’s claim that the directors were self- interested in the Notice was raised and decided in the Court of Chancery, and was properly appealed from	1
B. The Directors were self-interested in the Notice	5
C. Reliance on outside counsel is not a complete defense to a breach of loyalty claim.....	6
II. Delaware Corporations Should Have the Same Disclosure Obligations with respect to a Notice of Appraisal as the Directors and Officers	8
A. Plaintiff Addressed this Issue as Directed by the Court of Chancery	8
B. The Corporation Should be Required to Include in a Notice of Appraisal More Information than is Set Forth in Section 262(d)(2)	10
C. No other remedies realistically were available to the Trust	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Society for Savings Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996).....	20
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2224107 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 976 A.2d 132 (Del. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1478697 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2009)	13, 14, 15
<i>Encite LLC v. Soni</i> , 2011 WL 5920896 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2011).....	7
<i>Gilliland v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 859 A.2d 80 (Del. Ch. 2004)	12
<i>Glassman v. Unocal Exploration Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2001).....	12
<i>Greenfield v. Miles</i> , – A.3d –, 2019 WL 2295466 (Del. May 30, 2019)	8
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty Shareholder Litigation</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	19
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	4
<i>Lynch v. Barba</i> , 2018 WL 1613834 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2018).....	5
<i>Nagy v. Bistricher</i> , 770 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2000)	15
<i>Owen v. Cannon</i> , 2015 WL 3819204 (Del. Ch. June 17, 2015)	7

<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co.</i> , 1999 WL 1054255 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999).....	19
<i>Porter v. Texas Commerce Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 120358 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 1989).....	15
<i>TCV VI, L.P. v. TradingScreen Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1598045 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....	11
<i>Valeant Pharmaceuticals International v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007)	7
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	1, 6, 7, 11
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Court of Chancery Rule 8(a)(1)	4
Court of Chancery Rule 56(c).....	5
Other Authorities	
Gideon, Mark, <i>Multijurisdictional M&A Litigation</i> , 40 J. Corp. L. 291 (Winter 2015)	18
